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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

Aargus Pty Ltd (‘Aargus’) was appointed by Walker Street No. 100 Pty Ltd (the ‘client’) to 

undertake a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) within the property located at 173-179 

Walker Street & 11-17 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW (the ‘site’). It is understood that 

the site is proposed for the demolition of the existing buildings and the construction of a high-

rise residential tower with basement car parking and deep soil landscaping.   

 

A PSI was requested by the client to determine the potential for onsite contamination. This 

report shall provide a preliminary assessment of any site contamination and, if required, 

provide a basis for a more detailed investigation. 

 

At the time of the inspection (3rd December 2018), No. 173-179 Walker Street comprised of 

four (4) two to three-storey apartment buildings and No. 11-17 Hampden Street comprised of 

two one-storey residential houses & one three to four storey building apartments. Each 

property has small garden bed areas in the front yard, and grass and tree covered areas in the 

rear yard.  

 

The land title information provided suggested that 173 Walker Street was used by private 

individuals from 1926 to 2017, 175 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1927 

to 1943, 177 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1931 to 1970, and 179 

Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1927 to 1987 and from 2001 to 2017. 

 

Based on land title information provided for 11 Hampden Street suggested that the site was 

used by private individuals from 1930 to 1958 and then acquired by the current owner Eswod 

Home Units Pty Ltd from 1958 to 2018, 15 Hampden Street was used by private individuals 

from 1931 to 2018, and 17 Hampden Street was used by private individuals from 1909 to 

1977 and then was acquired by different companies. 
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The findings of the assessment indicated the following areas of potential environmental 

concern: 

 

 Potential importation of uncontrolled fill that may contain various contaminants. 

 Metal degradation. 

 Potential pesticide use. 

 Asbestos based building materials. 

 

 

The contaminants that may be present in some of these areas were considered to be of low 

significance in terms of risk to the human and environmental receptors identified.  Therefore, 

a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) is required to confirm the presence and extent of 

contamination in order to determine the suitability of the site for the proposed development 

application and to address the data gaps identified.   

 

Based on the information collected during this investigation and in reference to Clause 7 (DA 

development of SEPP 55), the site will be suitable subject to the completion of a Detailed 

Site Investigation (and after remediation and validation, if required) for the proposed high 

density residential development. 
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1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 Background 

Aargus Pty Ltd (‘Aargus’) was appointed by Walker Street No. 100 Pty Ltd (the ‘client’) to 

undertake a Preliminary Site Investigation (PSI) within the property located at 173-179 

Walker Street & 11-17 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW (the ‘site’). The location of the 

property is presented in Figure 1 of Appendix A.  

 

It is understood that the Precinct is proposed to be redeveloped, involving the demolition of 

the existing buildings and the construction of new residential buildings with basement car 

parking and deep soil landscaping. The proposed reference designs provided by client for 

173-175 Walker Street and 11-17 Hampden Street can be found in Appendix B. 

 

A site investigation was requested by the client to determine the potential for onsite 

contamination as part of the Development Application (DA). 

 

1.2 Objective 

The primary objectives of this PSI are as follows: 

 

 Identify potential areas where contamination may have occurred from current and 

historical activities;  

 Identify potential contaminants associated with potentially contaminating activities;  

 Assess the potential for soils and groundwater to have been impacted by current and 

historical activities; and  

 Assess the suitability of the site for redevelopment into a high-rise residential tower 

with basement car parking and deep soil landscaping, based on its current condition 

and the findings of this investigation. 
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1.3 Scope of Works 

The scope of works for this PSI includes: 

 

 Review of the physical site setting and site conditions based on a site inspection, 

including research of the location of sewers, drains, holding tanks and pits, spills, 

patches of discoloured vegetation, etc. (where applicable);  

 Research and review of the information available, including current and historical 

titles information, review of aerial photographs, groundwater bore searches, DA 

notices, anecdotal evidence, site survey and site records on waste management 

practices; 

 Development of a preliminary Conceptual Site Model (CSM) to demonstrate the 

interactions between potential sources of contamination, exposure pathways and 

human/ecological receptors identified; and 

 Recommendations for additional investigations should any data gaps be identified or 

possible strategies for the management of the site, where relevant. 

 

 

This report was prepared with reference to the NSW Environment Protection Authority 

(EPA) "Guidelines for Consultants Reporting on Contaminated Sites" (2011). 
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2 SITE IDENTIFICATION AND DESCRIPTION 

2.1 Site Identification 

Site identification information and land use is summarised in the table below. 

 

Table 1: Site Identification 

 

 Lot and DP Number (Address) 1  

Lot 1 SP11082 (173 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Lot 1 SP 86752 (175Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Lot 4 SP 9808 (177Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Lot 5 SP 64615 (179Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Lot 1 DP119732(11 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Lot 1 DP591516 (15 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Lot 2 DP591516(17 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW) 

Coordinates 1 

(NE corner)  Latitude: -33.83589121, Longitude: 151.210217138 

(NW corner) Latitude: -33.83579318, Longitude: 151.209610959 

(SW corner) Latitude: -33.836509, Longitude: 151.20946 

(SE corner)  Latitude: -33.836558, Longitude: 151.209879 

Approx. Site Area  4,174m2 

Local Government Area 3 North Sydney 

Parish 3 Willoughby 

County 3 Cumberland 

Current Land Zoning 2 R4 High Density Residential 

Proposed Land Use 4 High Density Residential tower  

Site End Users Residents (adults & children), Visitors (adults & children)  

 

Notes: 1 refer to http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/  

                  2 refer Section 149 certificates from North Sydney Council included in Appendix G 

3 refer NSW department of land title office included in Appendix D 

4 refer development drawing included in Appendix B  

 

 

 

 

The site boundary and Lot and DP numbers are presented in Figure 2 of Appendix A. A 

survey plan for 173-175 Walker Street is included in Appendix B. 

 

http://maps.six.nsw.gov.au/
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2.2 Site Inspection 

A site visit was carried out on Monday 3rd December 2018 by an Aargus field scientist to 

inspect the site for any potential sources of contamination and document any observations 

made regarding the current site conditions. At the time of the site inspection, the following 

observations were made: 

 

 

No.173-179 Walker Street 

 The site is rectangular in shape and is occupied by two-storey to three-storey brick 

apartment buildings.  

 All four (4) blocks have a small garden bed area and a concrete footpath in the front 

yard. The rear back yards were all grass and tree covered with narrow concrete 

footpaths.  

 Access from the front to the rear yard is via a small concrete footpath along the 

northern and southern boundary.   

 Access to each property at No.173, No.175 & No.177 Walker Street is via a short 

concrete/wooden pedestrian bridge. Access to No.179 Walker Street is via stairs in the 

north west corner.  

 The general site slope is from the west to the east. 

 No.173 Walker Street has a steep slope in the rear backyard from the south to the 

north east corner.   

 There is a natural bedrock located in the centre of the rear backyard of No.173 Walker 

Street. 

 No.177 Walker Street has a steep slope in the rear backyard from the west to the east.  

 Minor cracks were observed on the concrete pavements. No staining was observed on 

the concrete pavements.  

 The trees and garden bed areas appeared to be in a healthy condition. 

 No pits or underground tanks were observed. 

 No surface standing water was noticed at the site. 

 The site boundaries were defined by metal fences between 173 & 175 Walker Street, a 

wooden fence between 179 & 177 Walker Street, and buildings along the northern, 

southern and eastern boundaries. 
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No.11-17 Hampden Street 

 The site is irregular in shape and is occupied by two two-level brick houses and one 

three-storey brick apartment building.  

 No. 17 is a one-storey brick residential house with tile roof. Access to the house was 

via concrete stairs from Hampden Street in the north. 

 No. 15 is a one-storey brick residential house with tile roof. Access to the property is 

via a concrete stairs in the north and a concrete driveway along eastern boundary to 

the rear of the property. 

 No.11 was a three to four storey brick apartment building. Access to the property was 

via a concrete/wooden pedestrian bridge in the south west corner. Northern boundary 

towards north west side is concrete covered and used as parking areas. The west side 

is covered by gravels and also used as car parking area.  

 Access to the rear of the No.11 was via a concrete footpath along eastern boundary. 

 The rear backyard of all three properties are grass and tree covered.   

 No.15 & No.17 have a steep slope from north to the south towards the backyard. 

 Hampden Street has a slope from west to the east.  

 Minor cracks were observed on the concrete pavements. No staining was observed on 

the concrete pavements.  

 The trees and garden bed areas appeared to be in a healthy condition. 

 No pits or underground tanks were observed. 

 No surface standing water was noticed at the site. 

 The site boundaries were defined by wooden fence between No.11 & No.15 Hampden 

Street. There was no boundary between No.15 & No.17 Hampden Street. 

 

 

The site features are presented in Figure 3 of Appendix A. Site photographs are included in 

Appendix C.   
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2.3 Topography and Surface Water Drainage 

The following observations were made during the site inspection carried out on the 3rd 

December 2018:  

 

 The site including No.173-179 Walker Street, has a steep slope from Walker Street in 

the west to the east. 

 The site including No.11-17 Hampden Street has a slope from Hampden Street to the 

south. 

 Stormwater runoff from the site is expected to flow in an easterly direction towards 

stormwater drains located in front of the property. 

 Walker Street has a slope from south to the north. Storm water runoff from the street 

is expected to flow in a northerly direction in the stormwater drainage along the street.  

 

 

2.4 Surrounding Land Uses 

The surrounding land uses identified are described in the table below: 

 

 

Table 2: Surrounding Land Uses 

Orientation Description 

North Hampden Street, then medium density residential  

East  Medium density residential/ Warringah Freeway 

South  High Density Residential 

West Walker Street, then high density residential  
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3 SITE HISTORY 

3.1 Land Titles  

A review of historical documents held at the NSW Department of Lands offices was 

undertaken to identify the current and previous land owners, and potential land uses.  The 

results of the title search are summarised in the following table. 

 

Table 3: Land Title Information 

Year SP 11082 ( 173 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

2017-2017 Walker Street No.100 Pty Ltd  

 Prior: Vol. 13119,  Fol. 135 

1976-2017 Strata Plan 11082 (Residential) 

 Prior: Vol. 8490,  Fol. 171 

1973-1976 Edward Cave Lansdown and Bunny Philp Rutee  

1964-1973 Edward Cave Lansdown 

 Prior: Vol. 284,  Fol. 161 

1947-1964 Henry Patrick Pamell and Mary Elizabeth Pamell  

1926-1947 Ogwald Raymond Chew 

 

 

Year SP 86752 ( 175 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

2017-2017 Walker Street No.100 Pty Ltd 

2012-2017 Strata Plan 86752(Residential) 

 Prior: Vol. 4075,  Fol. 52 

1973-2012 Certina Investment Pty Ltd 

1943-1973 Perpetual Trustee Company (Limited) 

1928-1943 Pelet Murphy 

1927-1928 William Baines 

 

 

Year SP 9808 ( 177 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

2017-2017 Walker Street No.100 Pty Ltd 

 Prior: Vol. 12830,  Fol. 70 

1975-2017 Strata Plan 9808(Residential) 

 Prior: Vol. 11312,  Fol. 235 

1971-1975 Bill Rowley Cars Pty Ltd 

1970-1971 Cambridge Credit Corporation Ltd 

 Prior: Vol. 4241,  Fol. 53 

1948-1970 Elieen Rose Andrew 

1940-1948 Alan Howard Higinbotham and Violet Maud 

1931-1940 Frauh Mantenmain 
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Year SP 64615 ( 179 Walker Street, North Sydney NSW) 

2001-2017 Strata Plan 64615(Residential) 

 Prior: 100/1035395 

2001-2001 Kizcept Pty Ltd 

 Prior: Vol. 10286,  Fol. 72 

1987-2001 Cawsand Pty Ltd 

1966-1987 Gordon Lidsay James 

1966-1966 Harold Joseph James 

 Prior: Vol. 361,  Fol. 32 

1958-1966 Harold Joseph James 

1927-1958 Evenly Ward 

 

Year Lot 1 in DP119732 ( 11 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW) 

1989-Current Eswod Home Units Pty Ltd 

 Prior: Vo. 1471, Fol. 145 

1958-1989 Eswod Home Units Pty Ltd 

1958-1958 Reginald Henry Whittley Dowse 

 Prior: Vol. 4509,  Fol. 161 

1930-1958 Charles Edward Blanks 

 

Year Lot 1 in DP 591516 ( 15 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW) 

1994-Current Tung Sing Wong/Siew Kit Foo 

1994 Robert Choo Kim Goh 

1989-1994 Maureen Anne Goh 

 Prior: Vol. 13449, Fol. 217 

1979-1989 Robert Choo Kim Goh/ Maureen Anne Goh 

1977-1979 Warwick William Pollard 

 Prior: Vol. 1982,  Fol. 9 

1950-1977 Margery Olive 

1931-1950 William Pollard 

1909-1931 Martha Pollard 

 

Year Lot 2 in DP591516 ( 17 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW) 

1992-Current Diane Sandra Fischer 

1988-1992 L. M. Liele Pty Ltd 

 Prior: Vol. 13449, Fol. 218 

1978-1988 L. M. Liele Pty Ltd 

1977-1978 Warwick William Pollard 

 Prior: Vol. 1982,  Fol. 9 

1950-1977 Margery Olive 

1931-1950 William Pollard 

1909-1931 Martha Pollard 
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In the summary, the land title information provided suggested that 173 Walker Street was 

used by private individuals from 1926 to 2017, 175 Walker Street was used by private 

individuals from 1927 to 1943, 177 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1931 

to 1970, and 179 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1927 to 1987 and from 

2001 to 2017. 

 

The site was acquired by the current owner Walker Street No.100 Pty Ltd. Currently 179 

Walker Street was owned by private individuals. 

 

The land title information provided for 11 Hampden Street suggested that the site was used 

by private individuals from 1930 to 1958 and then acquired by the current owner Eswod 

Home Units Pty Ltd from 1958 to 2018, 15 Hampden Street was used by private individuals 

from 1931 to 2018, and 17 Hampden Street was used by private individuals from 1909 to 

1977 and then was acquired by different companies. 

 

An internet search was conducted to identify the business nature of the companies & 

individuals whom owed or occupied the site, with no details found for each of the companies.  

 

A copy of the historical land titles information obtained by Aargus can be found in Appendix 

D. 
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3.2 Aerial Photographs  

Selected aerial photographs obtained from the NSW Department of Lands were reviewed to 

describe the site features and surrounding areas at various timelines.  A summary of the 

review is presented in the table below.  

 

Table 4: Summary of Historical Aerial Photos 

Year Site Surrounding areas 

1943 The site is occupied by four buildings in the 

western and central portions as well as two 

buildings in the north east corner whilst the 

south east portion is open with some small 

structures noted and north west corner seems 

to be vacant grass covered land. 

N: A road, then medium density residential 

S: Low to medium density residential   

E: Vacant land/low density residential  

W: A road then medium density residential  

1970 The site layout appeared to be similar to that 

observed in the 1943 aerial photograph with 

the exception of development of a new 

medium density residential building in the 

north west corner. 

No significant changes are visible to the 

surrounding properties, with the exception of: 

NE: all the previous houses are gone, a vacant 

grass covered land 

SE: A new car park  

1991 The site layout appeared to be similar to that 

observed in the 1970 aerial photograph. 

No significant changes are visible to the 

surrounding properties, with the exception of: 

S: Old residential building is gone, new high 

density residential  

SE: New high density residential   

2018 The site layout appeared to be similar to that 

observed in the 1991aerial photograph. 

No significant changes are visible to the 

surrounding properties, with the exception of: 

W: A road, then new high density residential 

 

In summary, land use of the site appeared to have been residential since 1943, whilst the 

adjoining properties were predominantly residential. 

 

Copies of current and historical aerial photographs are presented in Appendix E.   

 



21st March 2019 

Preliminary Site Investigation, Ref: ES6920/2 

Property: 173-179 Walker Street & 11-17 Hampden Street, North Sydney NSW                                                 Page 19 of 32 

 

 

© Aargus Pty Ltd 

3.3 EPA Records  

3.3.1 CLM Act 1997 

The NSW EPA publishes records of contaminated sites under Section 58 of the Contaminated 

Land Management (CLM) Act 1997.  The notices relate to investigation and/or remediation 

of site contamination considered to pose a significant risk of harm under the definition in the 

CLM Act.  However, it should be noted that the EPA record of Notices for Contaminated 

Land does not provide a record of all contaminated land in NSW.   

 

The subject site is not on the list of NSW contaminated sites notified to EPA, however there 

are two (2) properties listed for the suburb of North Sydney, both being located on High 

Street, North Sydney, those being HMAS Platypus Neutral Bay and adjacent to HMAS 

Platypus (Neutral Bay Sediments). There are one (1) current and two (2) former notices 

related to these properties. The related properties are approximately 1.3 km to the south of the 

study site.  

 

The status for one (1) current notices pertaining to the property is related to the declaration of 

remediation of the property and two (2) former notices are related to declaration of 

investigation area.  

 

Copies of the EPA records are included in Appendix F. 

 

 

3.3.2 POEO Register 

A search of the POEO Register revealed that the site was not listed. A copy of the POEO 

register search is included in Appendix F. 
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3.4 Section 149 Certificates 

The Planning Certificate – Section 149 (2) of the Environmental Planning & Assessment Act 

1979 for the site No.173-179 Walker Street was obtained by the client and provided to 

Aargus for review.  A summary of the information pertaining to the site is provided below: 

 

 The site is zoned R4 - High Density Residential. 

 The subject land is not located within a conservation area. 

 The subject land is not identified as containing a heritage item, under clause 5.10 

Heritage Conservation to North Sydney Local environmental Plan 2013. 

 The land is not identified as containing a heritage item under Sydney Regional 

Environmental Plan (Sydney Harbour Catchment) 2005. 

 The subject land is not affected by section 38 or 39 of the Coastal Protection Act 

1979. 

 The land is not proclaimed as a Mine Subsidence district. 

 The land is not affected by any road widening or road realignment.  

 The land is not identified as bushfire prone land on council’s bushfire prone land map. 

 The land is not subject to any reservation for land acquisition. 

 The land is has no record being identified containing loose-fill asbestos insulation. 

 The land is not affected by a policy that restricts the development because of the 

likelihood of land slip, bushfire, flooding, tidal inundation, subsidence, acid sulphate 

soils or any other risk. 

 Complying development under the General Housing Code, Rural Housing Code, 

Housing Alterations Code, General Development Code, Commercial and Industrial 

Alterations Code, Commercial and Industrial (New Buildings and additions) Code,  

Subdivisions Code, Demolition Code and Fire Safety Code may be carried out. 

 Council is not aware of the land being declared significantly contaminated land under 

the Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997. 

 Council is not aware of the land being subject to a management Order under the 

Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997. 

 Council is not aware of the land being the subject of a Voluntary Management 

Proposal under the Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997. 
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 Council is not aware of the land being subject to an ongoing Maintenance Order under 

the Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997. 

 Council is not aware of the land being the subject of a Site Audit Statement under the 

Contaminated Land Management Act, 1997. 

 

 

Copies of the Section 149 Certificates are included in Appendix G 

 

3.5 Industrial Processes and Products Manufactured 

Based on the historical record available and the site inspection, it is unlikely that any 

industrial process and/or products manufacturing activity would have previously occurred on 

site.   

 

3.6 Former Chemical Storage and Transfer Areas 

It is unlikely that there were any chemical storage and transfer areas and/ or products 

manufactured at the site. 

 

3.7 Product Spill & Loss History 

The majority of the site is currently occupied by seven (7) residential blocks with grassed 

areas in the front and back of the properties. At the time of the inspections, the sealed 

surfaces of the footpath were in generally good condition with only some minor cracks 

observed.  

  

In addition, there were no visible signs of oil and/or chemical staining, indicating that any 

surface spills (if they did occur at all) were cleaned up immediately and did not appear to 

penetrate the existing slab.  
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3.8 Discharges to Land, Water and Air 

Based on POEO register search, the site was not issued with any Environmental Protection 

Licence under Section 55 of Protection of the Environmental Operation Act to discharge any 

pollution into land, water or air.  

 

3.9 Complaints History 

No complaints were noted for the site. 

 

3.10 Historical Use of Adjacent Land 

Based on the aerial photographs, the adjacent lands were previously occupied by residential 

houses.  

 

3.11 Discussion and Summary of Site History 

Based on available information, the site historical usage is summarised as follows: 

 

 Land title information provided suggested that the land title information provided 

suggested that 173 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1926 to 2017, 

175 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1927 to 1943, 177 Walker 

Street was used by private individuals from 1931 to 1970, and 179 Walker Street was 

used by private individuals from 1927 to 1987 and from 2001 to 2017. 

 Land title information provided suggested that the land title information provided 

suggested that 173 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1926 to 2017, 

175 Walker Street was used by private individuals from 1927 to 1943, 177 Walker 

Street was used by private individuals from 1931 to 1970, and 179 Walker Street was 

used by private individuals from 1927 to 1987 and from 2001 to 2017. 

 Land title information provided for 11 Hampden Street suggested that the site was 

used by private individuals from 1930 to 1958 and then acquired by the current owner 

Eswod Home Units Pty Ltd from 1958 to 2018, 15 Hampden Street was used by 
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private individuals from 1931 to 2018, and 17 Hampden Street was used by private 

individuals from 1909 to 1977 and then was acquired by different companies. 

 Based on information obtained from the aerial photography review, the layout of the 

existing buildings remains generally unchanged. The general land use of the 

immediate site vicinity seems to have been consistently medium to high density 

residential to the north, east, south and west.  

 There were no chemicals previously stored on both sites.  

 There were no records listed on the NSW EPA database. 

 Council is unaware if the land is affected by one of the matters prescribed by Section 

59 (2) of the Contaminated Land Management Act 1997. 
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4 ENVIRONMENTAL SETTING 

4.1 Sensitive Environmental Receptors 

The nearest watercourse is Neutral Bay located approximately 750m to the south east. Other 

sensitive receptors are Wenona School located approximately 164m to the north, Doris Fitton 

Park approximately 90m to the south, Monte Sant Angelo Mercy College approximately 

205m to the west and St Leonards Park located approximately 305m to the north. 

 

 

4.2 Soil 

The Soil Landscape Map of Sydney (soil Landscape Series Sheet 9130, Scale 1:100,000, 

2002), prepared by the Soil Conservation Service of NSW, indicates that the site is located 

within the Gymea landscape area and typically consists of shallow highly permeable residual 

soil. 

 

4.3 Geology 

The Geological Map of Sydney (Geological Series Sheet 9130, Scale 1:100,000, 1983), 

published by the Department of Mineral Resources indicates the residual soils within the site 

to be underlain by Hawkesbury Sandstone comprising medium to coarse grained quartz 

sandstone, very minor shale and laminite lenses. 

 

4.4 Acid Sulfate Soils 

To determine whether there is a potential for acid sulphate soils to be present at the site, 

reference was made to the NSW Department of Land & Water Conservation (DLWC) Acid 

Sulphate Soil Risk Maps (Edition Two, December 1997, Scale 1:250,000), specifically Map 

No. 90 – “Prospect - Parramatta”. A review of the map indicated that there was “No Known 

Occurrence” of acid sulphate soil materials at the site. 
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4.5 Hydrogeology 

Based on available information, our desktop study indicates that groundwater from site is 

likely to be flowing from the highest part of the property at the Walker Street frontage to the 

lowest part of the site towards Neutral Bay approximately 750m south east of the site. 

 

A search of the Department of Primary Industries borehole database information revealed no 

groundwater bores within a 500m radius of the site.   

 

A copy of the groundwater bore search records can be found in Appendix H. 

 

 

4.6 Local Meteorology 

The monthly rainfall of the local area can be represented by the data collected by Bureau of 

Meteorology (BOM) from the rainfall gauge located in the Sydney (Observatory Hill) NSW, 

which is located approximately 4.2 km south of the site. Records indicate that the highest 

rainfall from 2017 to 2018 is 49.2mm.  

  

Reference can be made to Appendix I – Local Meteorology. 
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5 AREAS OF POTENTIAL ENVIRONMENTAL CONCERN 

Based on the site inspection, site history, previous reports and review of available 

information from the desktop study, the potential Areas of Environmental Concern (AEC) 

and their associated Contaminants of Concern (CoC) for the site were identified.  These are 

summarised in the following table. 

 

 

Table 5: Summary of Potential Areas and Contaminants of Concern 

 
Potential 

AEC 

Potentially 

contaminating 

activity 

Potential 

CoCs 

Likelihood 

of Site 

Impact 

Justification 

Entire Site   Importation of fill 

material from 

unknown origin  

Metals, TPH, 

BTEX, PAH, 

OCP, PCB 

Asbestos 

Low Based on the site observations, the 

presence of imported fill material is likely 

to be minimal and restricted to the grass 

and garden bed areas in the front and rear 

backyards.  

Potential for 

pesticides to have 

been sprayed or 

injected on  

OCP Low The site is not known for having been used 

for agricultural purposes from the 1950s 

when OCPs were first introduced into 

Australia. The site has been used for 

residential purposes, so if the use of OCPs 

has occurred, the impact is likely to have 

been localised and limited to the surface 

layer. 

Metal 

features 

Degradation of 

metals 

Metals Low If this has occurred, it would be restricted 

to the surface layer. 

Building 

Structures 

Potential 

Asbestos/Fibro 

Features 

 

Asbestos 

 

Low If present, these will be removed by 

licensed contractors.   
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6 PRELIMINARY CONCEPTUAL SITE MODEL 

6.1 Conceptual Site Model 

The Preliminary Conceptual Site Model (CSM) presented in the table below provides a 

representation of the potential risks associated with the linkages between the following 

elements: 

 

 Potential contamination sources and their associated contaminants of concern 

identified in Section 5. Only potential areas of concern with a significance rating of 

low to high were included;     

 Potential human receptors that may be impacted by site contamination are current and 

future end-users, construction workers and the general public within the immediate 

vicinity; 

 Potential environmental receptors identified in Section 4;  

 Potential exposure pathways; and  

 Whether each source-pathway-receptor pollution linkage are complete, limited or not 

present, based on current and future site conditions.  
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Table 6: Conceptual Site Model 

 

Potential 

Sources 

Potential 

Receptor 

Potential 

Exposure 

Pathways 

Complete 

Linkages 

Risk Justification 

Imported fill  

 

Pesticide Use 

 

Metal 

degradation 

 

 

Asbestos  

and building 

features 

Site users or 

the general 

public 

Dermal contact, 

inhalation or 

ingestion of 

exposed 

impacted soils 

Limited 

(Current) 

Low Direct contact with impacted 

soils is limited to the garden 

bed and grassed areas. 

No 

(Future) 

Negligible If present, contaminated soils 

are likely to be remediated and 

removed for off-site disposal. 

Neutral Bay 

located 750 m 

to the south 

east of the site 

Migration of 

impacted 

groundwater and 

surface water 

run-off 

Yes 

(Current) 

 

Low No obvious sources of 

contamination were observed 

on site that could migrate off 

site with surface water run-off  

No 

(Future) 

Negligible Any sources of contamination 

will be removed. 

Underlying 

Aquifer 

Leaching and 

migration of 

contaminants 

through 

groundwater 

infiltration 

No  

(Current) 

Low Groundwater infiltration is 

likely to be higher within sandy 

or weathered bedrock zones.  

However, this would be limited 

within higher strength bedrock 

at further depths where 

groundwater would be present 

within water bearing zones 

such as fractures and joints. 

No 

(Future) 

Negligible If present, contaminated soils 

are likely to be remediated. 

Building 

structure/ 

bundle of 

asbestos 

Site user or 

visitors 

Inhalation of 

airborne fibres 

Limited 

(Current) 

Low  If present, asbestos will be 

removed by licensed 

contractors.  

 

 

6.1.1 Data Gaps 

Based on the CSM, the following data gaps were identified with respect to the pollution 

linkages identified: 

 

 Confirmation if contamination has occurred from the potential areas of environmental 

concern listed in Section 5.0, through the collection and laboratory analysis of soil 

samples from across the site. 
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7 CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 

The findings of the assessment indicated the following areas of potential environmental 

concern, those being: imported fill materials, potential use of pesticide, metal degradation, 

and asbestos based building materials. 

 

The contaminants that may be present in some of these areas were considered to be of low 

significance in terms of risk to the human and environmental receptors identified.  Therefore, 

a Detailed Site Investigation (DSI) is required to confirm the presence and extent of 

contamination in order to determine the suitability of the site for the proposed development 

application and to address the data gaps identified.   

 

Based on the information collected during this investigation and in reference to Clause 7 (DA 

development of SEPP 55), the site will be suitable subject to the completion of a Detailed 

Site Investigation (and after remediation and validation, if required) for the proposed high 

density residential development. 

 

Thank you for the opportunity to undertake this work. We would be pleased to provide 

further information on any aspects of this report. 

 

For and on behalf of 

Aargus Pty Ltd      

Written by:      Reviewed By: 

 

   

    

    

Setareh Kazemi     Mark Kelly 

Environmental Scientist    Environmental Manager   
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LIMITATIONS 

 

The Aargus assessment is based on the result of limited site investigations and sample testing. 

Neither Aargus, nor any other reputable consultant, can provide unqualified warranties nor 

does Aargus assume any liability for site conditions not observed or accessible during the 

time of the investigations. 

 

Despite all reasonable care and diligence, the materials encountered and concentrations of 

contaminants measured may not be representative of conditions between the locations 

sampled and investigated. There is always some disparity in subsurface conditions across a 

site that cannot be fully defined by investigation.  Hence it is unlikely that measurements and 

values obtained from sampling and testing during environmental works carried out at a site 

will characterise the extremes of conditions that exist within the site. In addition, site 

characteristics may change at any time in response to variations in natural conditions, 

chemical reactions, truck movement or contractor movement of soils and other events, e.g. 

groundwater movement and or spillages of contaminating substances. These changes may 

occur subsequent to Aargus investigations and assessment. 

 

This report and associated documentation and the information herein have been prepared 

solely for the use of the client at the time or writing the report and is valid (for the purposes 

of management or transport of material) for a period of one month only from the date of 

issue. Any other reliance assumed by third parties on this report shall be at such parties’ own 

risk. Any ensuing liability resulting from use of the report by third parties cannot be 

transferred to Aargus. 

 

Whilst this report provides a review of site conditions encountered at sampling locations 

within the investigation, it should be noted that if materials are proposed to moved from site - 

Part 5.6, Section 143 of the Protection of the Environment Operations (POEO) Act 1997 

states that is an offence for waste to be transported to a place that cannot lawfully be used as 

a facility to accept that waste. It is the duty of the owner and transporter of the waste to 

ensure that all material removed from a site must be accompanied by an appropriate waste 

classification report and materials are disposed of appropriately. An environmental or 

validation report does not constitute a waste classification report and results are treated 
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differently. Aargus accepts no liability for the unlawful disposal of waste materials from any 

site. Aargus does not accept any responsibility for the material tracking, loading, 

management, transport or disposal of waste from the site. If material is to be removed from a 

site, before disposal of any material to a licensed landfill is undertaken, the site owner must 

ensure an appropriate waste classification exists for all materials on the site planning to be 

removed, the waste producer will need to obtain prior consent from the licensed 

landfill/recycler. The receiving site should check to ensure that the material received matches 

the description provided in the report. 

 

Opinions are judgements, which are based on our understanding and interpretation of current 

regulatory standards, and should not be construed as legal opinions. 

 

Appendix J – Important information about your environmental site report should also be read 

in conjunction with this report. 
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Client: Avenor Pty Ltd

Project: PSI

Site Location: 173-179 Walker Street, North Sydney

Job No.: ES6920/2

Photos Taken By: SP

  

Photograph No 1 Photograph No 2

View of: No.179 Walker Street, Front yard 
Looking North
Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: No. 179 Walker Street, rear backyard
Looking North west

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph No 3

View of: No. 177 Walker Street 
Looking: East 

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

Photograph No 4

View of: No. 177 Walker Street, rear yard 
Looking: north east

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

Photograph No 5

View of: No. 175 Walker Street
Looking: East

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

Photograph No 6

View of: No. 175 Walker Street, rear yard 
Looking: East 

Inspected on: 03.12.2018
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SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph No 7 Photograph No 8

Photograph No 10Photograph No 9

View of: No. 173 Walker street
Looking North east 

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: No. 173 Walker Street, Natural rock
Looking South

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: Concrete footpath
Looking West

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: Pedestraian bridge
Looking West

Inspected on: 03.12.2018
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Project: PSI
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Photos Taken By: SP

SITE PHOTOGRAPHS

Photograph No 11 Photograph No 12

Photograph No 14Photograph No 13

View of: No. 17 Hampden street
Looking: North east 
Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: No. 15 Hampden Street
Looking North west

Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: No.15 ,Concrete driveway
Looking : South
Inspected on: 03.12.2018

View of: No.11 Hampden Street
Looking : North
Inspected on: 03.12.2018

Photograph No 15

View of: No.11 ,Concrete parking area
Looking : North west
Inspected on: 03.12.2018

Photograph No 16

View of: Concrete pedestrian bridge 
Looking : East
Inspected on: 03.12.2018
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Healthy Environment, Healthy Community, Healthy Business

Home Contaminated land Record of notices

Site and notice details
Your search for: 
Return to list of search results Search Again     Refine Search

Area No: 3206

The information below was correct at the time the notices were issued.
 
Site: HMAS Platypus Neutral Bay
Address: High STREET, NORTH SYDNEY
LGA: North Sydney Council
 
Occupier: Vacant
Owner: Department of Defence
Lot A DP 109583

 

Notices relating to this site ( current and former)

(Map) where available, maps show the part of the site affected by the notice
notice matched search criteria

Notice recipient Notice type & number Status Date
Not Applicable Declaration of Remediation Site  

 21061
Current

error: dgNotices_ItemDataBound failed. (Object reference not set to an instance of an
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Healthy Environment, Healthy Community, Healthy Business

Home Contaminated land Record of notices

Search results
Your search for:Suburb: NORTH SYDNEY   Matched 3 notices relating

to 2 sites.
Search Again    
Refine Search

Suburb Address Site Name Notices
related to
this site

NORTH
SYDNEY

High STREET HMAS Platypus Neutral Bay 1 current

NORTH
SYDNEY

Adjacent to HMAS Platypus,
118 High STREET

Neutral Bay Sediments 2 former

Page 1 of 1

21 June 2017
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6/21/2017 Environment & Heritage | PRPOEO

http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/SearchResult.aspx?SearchTag=all&searchrange=general&range=general 1/2

Healthy Environment, Healthy Community, Healthy Business

Home  >  Environment protection licences  >  POEO Public Register  >
Search for licences, applications and notices

Search results
   
 
Your search for: General Search with the following criteria 

Suburb ­ NORTH SYDNEY
returned 12 results 

Export to excel 1 of 1 Pages   Search Again 
Number Name Location Type Status Issued date
12790 COGENT ENERGY PTY LTD 101­103 Miller Street,

NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

POEO licence Issued 08 Jul 2008

1108420 COGENT ENERGY PTY LTD 101­103 Miller Street,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 12 Jan 2010

1126942 COGENT ENERGY PTY LTD 101­103 Miller Street,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 11 Apr 2011

1512410 COGENT ENERGY PTY LTD 101­103 Miller Street,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 13 Mar 2013

1530410 COGENT ENERGY PTY LTD 101­103 Miller Street,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 15 Jul 2015

6201 DARKROW PTY LTD  6 HOLT STREET, POEO licence Surrendered19 Jan 2000

http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/licensing/index.htm
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeo/index.htm
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/
javascript:__doPostBack('lnkBtnExportExcel','')
javascript:__doPostBack('gvList','Sort$InstrumentID')
javascript:__doPostBack('gvList','Sort$AccountableParty')
javascript:__doPostBack('gvList','Sort$LocationFull')
javascript:__doPostBack('gvList','Sort$RecordType')
javascript:__doPostBack('gvList','Sort$InstrumentStatus')
javascript:__doPostBack('gvList','Sort$DateIssued')
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/Detail.aspx?instid=12790&id=12790&option=licence&searchrange=general&range=POEO%20licence&prp=no&status=Issued
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/Detail.aspx?instid=1108420&id=1108420&option=notice&searchrange=general&range=s.58%20Licence%20Variation&prp=no&status=Issued
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/Detail.aspx?instid=1126942&id=1126942&option=notice&searchrange=general&range=s.58%20Licence%20Variation&prp=no&status=Issued
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/Detail.aspx?instid=1512410&id=1512410&option=notice&searchrange=general&range=s.58%20Licence%20Variation&prp=no&status=Issued
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/Detail.aspx?instid=1530410&id=1530410&option=notice&searchrange=general&range=s.58%20Licence%20Variation&prp=no&status=Issued
http://www.epa.nsw.gov.au/prpoeoapp/Detail.aspx?instid=6201&id=6201&option=licence&searchrange=general&range=Licence&prp=no&status=Surrendered
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6201 DARKROW PTY LTD  6 HOLT STREET,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

POEO licence Surrendered19 Jan 2000

6600 ST VINCENTS & MATER
HEALTH SYDNEY LIMITED 

25 ­ 35 ROCKLANDS
ROAD, NORTH
SYDNEY, NSW 2060 

POEO licence No longer in
force

19 May 2000

1018976 ST VINCENTS & MATER
HEALTH SYDNEY LIMITED 

25 ­ 35 ROCKLANDS
ROAD, NORTH
SYDNEY, NSW 2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 27 May 2005

4062 SYDNEY HARBOUR
TUNNEL COMPANY LTD 

130 MOUNT STREET,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

POEO licence Issued 25 Jul 2000

1009960 SYDNEY HARBOUR
TUNNEL COMPANY LTD 

130 MOUNT STREET,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 14 May 2003

1098203 SYDNEY HARBOUR
TUNNEL COMPANY LTD 

130 MOUNT STREET,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 02 Apr 2009

1110148 SYDNEY HARBOUR
TUNNEL COMPANY LTD 

130 MOUNT STREET,
NORTH SYDNEY, NSW
2060 

s.58 Licence
Variation 

Issued 04 Jan 2010
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Healthy Environment, Healthy Community, Healthy Business

Home Contaminated land Record of notices

Site and notice details
Your search for: 
Return to list of search results Search Again     Refine Search

Area No: 3207

The information below was correct at the time the notices were issued.
 
Site: Neutral Bay Sediments
Address: Adjacent to HMAS Platypus, 118 High STREET, NORTH SYDNEY
LGA: North Sydney Council
 
Occupier: Sydney Harbour Federation Trust (formerly Defence)
Owner: Waterways Authority

 

Notices relating to this site ( current and former)

(Map) where available, maps show the part of the site affected by the notice
notice matched search criteria

Notice recipient Notice type & number Status Date
Not Applicable Amendment or Repeal of Order or

Notice    20154419
Former

Not Applicable Declaration of Investigation Area  
 15028

Former

error: dgNotices_ItemDataBound failed. (Object reference not set to an instance of an
object.)
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Ground Water Information 

 

 



11/29/2018 Map (webolmap) - All Groundwater Map
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Scale = 1 : 1693

All Groundwater Site Details
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All data times are Eastern Standard Time 
 

Map Info
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11/29/2018 Monthly Rainfall - 066214 - Bureau of Meteorology

http://www.bom.gov.au/jsp/ncc/cdio/weatherData/av?p_nccObsCode=139&p_display_type=dataFile&p_startYear=&p_c=&p_stn_num=066214 1/1

© Copyright Commonwealth of Australia , Bureau of Meteorology (ABN 92 637 533 532) | Disclaimer | Privacy | Accessibility

This page was created at on

Monthly rainfall

The Monthly rainfall is the total of all available Daily rainfall for the month. Observations of Daily rainfall are nominally made at 9 am local clock time
and record the total for the previous 24 hours. Rainfall includes all forms of precipiation that reach the ground, such as rain, drizzle, hail and snow.
About monthly rainfall

Year Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual

2017 67.8 49.2

2018 41.2 118.0 110.2 24.2 23.2 173.4 11.2 8.6 49.8 171.4

Summary statistics for all years

Statistic Jan Feb Mar Apr May Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec Annual

Lowest 41.2 118.0 110.2 24.2 23.2 173.4 11.2 8.6 49.8 171.4 67.8 49.2
Highest 41.2 118.0 110.2 24.2 23.2 173.4 11.2 8.6 49.8 171.4 67.8 49.2

Data within the table which are in italics represent observations which have not been fully quality controlled, a process which may take a number of
months to complete. While these data may be correct, you should exercise caution in their use.

  
Gaps occur in the table where there are missing valid daily observations within the month. This is frequently associated with the observer being
unavailable (where observations are undertaken manually), a failure in the observing equipment, or when an event has produced suspect data.

Product Code: IDCJAC0001 reference: 42608929

COPYRIGHT
The copyright for any data is held in the Commonwealth of Australia and the purchaser shall give acknowledgement of the source in reference to
the data. Apart from dealings under the Copyright Act, 1968, the purchaser shall not reproduce, modify or supply (by sale or otherwise) these data
without written permission. If you need more information, you can contact us via the Climate Data & Information links at:
http://www.bom.gov.au/inside/contacts.shtml

LIABILITY
While every effort is made to supply the best data available this may not be possible in all cases. We do not give any warranty, nor accept any
liability in relation to the information given, except that liability (if any), that is required by law.

Page created: Thu 29 Nov 2018 12:41:25 PM EST

Station: Sydney (Observatory Hill Comparison) Number: 66214 Opened: 2017 Now: Open
Lat: 33.86° S Lon: 151.20° E Elevation: 45 m

Key: Units are millimetres. 12.3 = Not quality controlled.
 

Period for calculating statistics: All years 1961-1990

Go View a year of daily data2017

http://www.bom.gov.au/other/copyright.shtml?ref=ftr
http://www.bom.gov.au/other/disclaimer.shtml?ref=ftr
http://www.bom.gov.au/other/privacy.shtml?ref=ftr
http://www.bom.gov.au/other/accessibility.shtml?ref=ftr
http://www.bom.gov.au/climate/cdo/about/about-rain-data.shtml
http://www.bom.gov.au/jsp/ncc/cdio/weatherData/av?p_display_type=dailyDataFile&p_nccObsCode=136&p_stn_num=066214&p_c=-877054647&p_startYear=2017
http://www.bom.gov.au/jsp/ncc/cdio/weatherData/av?p_display_type=dailyDataFile&p_nccObsCode=136&p_stn_num=066214&p_c=-877054647&p_startYear=2018
http://www.bom.gov.au/climate/cdo/about/about-stats.shtml#normals
http://www.bom.gov.au/?ref=logo
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 Important information 



IMPORTANT INFORMATION
ABOUT YOUR

ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT

These notes have been prepared by Aargus
(Australia) Pty Ltd and its associated companies
using guidelines prepared by ASFE (The
Association) of Engineering Firms Practising in the
Geo-sciences. They are offered to help you in the
interpretation of your Environmental Site
Assessment (ESA) reports.

REASONS FOR CONDUCTING AN ESA

ESA’s are typically, though not exclusively, carried
out in the following circumstances:

 as pre-acquisition assessments, on behalf of
either purchaser or vender, when a property
is to be sold;

 as pre-development assessments, when a
property or area of land is to be redeveloped
or have its use changed for example, from a
factory to a residential subdivision;

 as pre-development assessments of
greenfield sites, to establish “baseline”
conditions and assess environmental,
geological and hydrological constraints to
the development of, for example, a landfill;
and

 as audits of the environmental effects of an
ongoing operation.

Each of these circumstances requires a specific
approach to the assessment of soil and groundwater
contamination. In all cases however, the objective is
to identify and if possible quantify the risks that
unrecognised contamination poses to the proposed
activity. Such risks may be both financial, for
example, cleanup costs or limitations on site use, and
physical, for example, health risks to site users or the
public.

THE LIMITATIONS OF AN ESA

Although the information provided by an ESA could
reduce exposure to such risks, no ESA, however,
diligently carried out can eliminate them. Even a
rigorous professional assessment may fail to detect
all contamination on a site. Contaminants may be
present in areas that were not surveyed or sampled,

or may migrate to areas which showed no signs of
contamination when sampled.

AN ESA REPORT IS BASED ON A
UNIQUE SET OF PROJECT SPECIFIC

FACTORS

Your environmental report should not be used:

 when the nature of the proposed
development is changed, for example, if a
residential development is proposed instead
of a commercial one;

 when the size or configuration of the
proposed development is altered;

 when the location or orientation of the
proposed structure is modified;

 when there is a change of ownership
 or for application to an adjacent site.

To help avoid costly problems, refer to your
consultant to determine how any factors, which have
changed subsequent to the date of the report, may
affect its recommendations.

ESA “FINDINGS” ARE PROFESSIONAL
ESTIMATES

Site assessment identifies actual subsurface
conditions only at those points where samples are
taken, when they are taken. Data derived through
sampling and subsequent laboratory testing are
interpreted by geologists, engineers or scientists who
then render an opinion about overall subsurface
conditions, the nature and extent of contamination,
its likely impact on the proposed development and
appropriate remediation measures. Actual conditions
may differ from those inferred to exist, because no
professional, no matter how qualified, and no
subsurface exploration program, no matter how
comprehensive, can reveal what is hidden by earth,
rock and time. The actual interface between
materials may be far more gradual or abrupt than a
report indicates. Actual conditions in areas not
sampled may differ from predictions. Nothing can
be done to help minimise its impact. For this reason
owners should retain the services of their consultants



through the development stage, to identify variances,
conduct additional tests which may be needed, and to
recommend solutions to problems encountered on
site.

SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS CAN
CHANGE

Natural processes and the activity of man change
subsurface conditions. As an ESA report is based on
conditions, which existed at the time of subsurface
exploration, decisions should not be based on an
ESA report whose adequacy may have been affected
by time. Speak with the consultant to learn if
additional tests are advisable.

ESA SERVICES ARE PERFORMED FOR
SPECIFIC PURPOSES AND PERSONS

Every study and ESA report is prepared in response
to a specific brief to meet the specific needs of
specific individuals. A report prepared for a
consulting civil engineer may not be adequate for a
construction contractor, or even some other
consulting civil engineer. Other persons should not
use a report for any purpose, or by the client for a
different purpose. No individual other than the client
should apply a report even apparently for its intended
purpose without first conferring with the consultant.
No person should apply a report for any purpose
other than that originally contemplated without first
conferring with the consultant.

AN ESA REPORT IS SUBJECT TO
MISINTERPRETATION

Costly problems can occur when design
professionals develop their plans based on
misinterpretations of an ESA. To help avoid these
problems, the environmental consultant should be
retained to work with appropriate design
professionals to explain relevant findings and to
review the adequacy of their plans and specifications
relative to contamination issues.

LOGS SHOULD NOT BE SEPARATED
FROM THE ENGINEERING REPORT

Final borehole or test pit logs are developed by
environmental scientists, engineers or geologists
based upon their interpretation of field logs
(assembled by site personnel) and laboratory
evaluation of field samples. Only final logs
customarily included in our reports. These logs
should not under any circumstances be redrawn for
inclusion in site remediation or other design
drawings, because drafters may commit errors or
omissions in the transfer process. Although
photographic reproduction eliminates this problem, it
does nothing to minimise the possibility of
contractors misinterpreting the logs during bid
preparation. When this occurs, delays, disputes and
unanticipated costs are the all-too-frequent result.

To reduce the likelihood of boring log
misinterpretation, the complete report must be
available to persons or organisations involved in the
project, such as contractors, for their use. Those who
o not provide such access may proceed under the
mistaken impression that simply disclaiming
responsibility for the accuracy of subsurface
information always insulates them from attendant
liability. Providing all the available information to
persons and organisations such as contractors helps
prevent costly construction problems and the
adversarial attitudes that may aggravate them to
disproportionate scale.

READ RESPONSIBILITY CLAUSES
CLOSELY

Because an ESA is based extensively on judgement
and opinion, it is necessarily less exact than other
disciplines. This situation has resulted in wholly
unwarranted claims being lodged against consultants.
To help prevent this problem, model clauses have
been developed for use in transmittals. These are not
exculpatory clauses designed to foist liabilities onto
some other party. Rather, they are definitive clauses
that identify where your consultant’s responsibilities
begin and end. Their use helps all parties involved
recognise their individual responsibilities and take
appropriate action. Some of these definitive clauses
are likely to appear in your ESA report, and you are
encouraged to read them closely. Your consultant
will be pleased to give full and frank answers to your
questions.


